FASB, issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards, or SFAS, No. 142, “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets,” or SFAS 142. SFAS 142 eliminates the amortization
of goodwill and certain other intangible assets and requires that goodwill be evaluated for impairment by applying a fair value-based test. We adopted the standard effective
June 30, 2001, for all subsequent acquisitions, and adopted the standard effective January 1, 2002 for all acquisitions that occurred prior to June 30, 2001. We completed fair
value-based impairment tests and in doing so, we determined that goodwill was not impaired; therefore no transitional impairment charge was recorded.

Amortization expense was $25.4 million in 2001 and $24.4 million in 2000. As of December 31, 2002 and 2001, accumulated amortization balances were $88.2 million and
$94.5 million, respectively.

41

Table of Contents

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

A reconciliation of 2001 and 2000 reported earnings with pro forma earnings excluding goodwill amortization is shown on the table below (in millions, except per share
amounts):

As

Reported
Amortization
(Net of Tax)  Pro Forma

Year Ended December 31, 2001:

Income from continuing operations  $ 117.3  $ 18.5  $ 135.8

Income from continuing operations per share (diluted)  $ 0.84  $ 0.13  $ 0.98

Net income  $ 122.5  $ 22.0  $ 144.5

Net income per share (diluted)  $ 0.88  $ 0.16  $ 1.04

Year Ended December 31, 2000:

Income from continuing operations  $ 141.1  $ 19.6  $ 160.7

Income from continuing operations per share (diluted)  $ 1.04  $ 0.14  $ 1.18

Net income  $ 228.0  $ 25.6  $ 253.6

Net income per share (diluted)  $ 1.68  $ 0.18  $ 1.86

Purchased Data Files. Purchased data files are amortized on a straight-line basis primarily over 15 years. Amortization expense was $26.3 million in 2002, $21.8 million in
2001, and $20.2 million in 2000. As of December 31, 2002 and 2001, accumulated amortization balances were $147.5 million and $136.6 million, respectively.

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets. We test long-lived assets for impairment annually, and more frequently if events and circumstances indicate that the carrying amounts of
such assets may not be recoverable. If potential indicators of impairment exist, we estimate recoverability using undiscounted future cash flows resulting from the use of the